CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2017-74

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE CONTRACT EXTENSION FOR THE PURCHASE AND DELIVERY OF VARIOUS LINE ITEM CHEMICALS TO OPERATE THE CITY'S WASTEWATER FACILITIES AS PROVIDED IN RESOLUTION 2013-93. THE CONTRACT AMOUNT OF \$86,350.00 WILL BE EXTENDED ONE (1) YEAR TO ALLIED UNIVERSAL CORPORATION; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXTEND THE CONTRACT AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the "City") approved a contract to Allied Universal Corporation ("Supplier") on November 12, 2013 by Resolution 2013-93 in the amount of \$86,350.00 per year for a three (3) year term for the delivery of various line item Chemicals to Operate the City's Wastewater Treatment Plants. The contract will expire on October 31, 2017; and

WHEREAS the Existing contract will expire on October 31, 2017, Section 2.3 TERM provides for a time extension on the same terms and conditions for an additional term of two (2) one (1) year periods. These services are required for continued wastewater facilities operations and maintenance. This extension is the second and final additional term and will expire on October 31, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the City staff and the Supplier wish to extend the existing contract for one (1) year and agreeing to the same terms and conditions set forth in the original contract under Resolution 2013-93.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. The contract extension, under the same terms and conditions as Resolution 2013-93, incorporated by reference, is hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 26th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2017.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Dr. Daniel Zieg, Mayo

AYES:Bartus, Coldiron, Cook, Senmartin, ZiegNOES:NoneABSENT:NoneABSTAIN:None

ATTEST:

NOR

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

David Migut, City Attorney

Sponsored by: Hernstadt

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2013-93

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, ACCEPTING BIDS AND AWARDING CONTRACTS TO ALLIED UNIVERSAL CORPORATION, THE DUMONT COMPANY, AND FORT BEND SERVICES, FOR THE PURCHASE AND DELIVERY OF VARIOUS LINE ITEM CHEMICALS TO OPERATE THE CITY'S WASTEWATER FACILITIES AS SHOWN ON EXHIBIT "A," AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACTS AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the "City") issued an Invitation to Bid (the "ITB") for the purchase and delivery of chemicals to City wastewater facilities on September 21, 2013, with sealed bids opened on October 10, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the low responsive and responsible bids were submitted by Allied Universal Corporation for chemicals listed as items 1 and 9 on Exhibit "A" in the amount of \$86,350.00, the Dumont Company, Inc. for chemicals listed as items 2 through 5 and 7 to 8 on Exhibit "A" in the amount of \$184,775.00, and Fort Bend Services for chemicals listed as item 6 on Exhibit "A" in the amount of \$15,358.75, in response to the ITB; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that accepting the bids and entering into contracts with Allied Universal Corporation, the Dumont Company, Inc. and Fort Bend Services, (the "Contractors") for the purchase and delivery of various chemicals required for the operation of the City's Wastewater facilities is in the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein.

Section 2. The contracts between the City and Allied Universal Corporation in an amount not to exceed \$87,250.00; the City and the Dumont Company, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$184,775.00; and the City and Fort Bend Services in an amount not to exceed \$15,358.75, copies of which are attached as Composite Exhibit "A," together with such non-material changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form by the City, are hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to execute the contracts and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 12th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2013.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

15 16 **Mayor Dick Ramsay**

AYES:Bull, Keating, Senmartin, Snead, RamsayNOES:NoneABSENT:NoneABSTAIN:None

ATTEST:

lauroe Lano

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney

SECOND CONTRACT TIME EXTENSION TO CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA AND ALLIED CHEMICAL CORPORATION

This Second Contract Time Extension made and entered into this <u>26th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2017, by and between the City of Marathon, Florida, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida ("City") and Allied Chemical Corporation. (The Contractor).

WHEREAS, On November 12, 2013 the City and the Contractor, entered into a Contract for the delivery of various line item chemicals to operate the City's wastewater treatment plants ("Contract"). A copy of the Contract is attached as Exhibit "A" and incorporated by this reference; and

WHEREAS, the first extension to the Contract was approved by Resolution 2016-89 and extended the Contract to October 31, 2017.

WHEREAS, the City and the Contractor desire to extend the Contract as set forth herein for and additional one (1) year under the same terms and conditions.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth in this second contract time extension, the parties agree as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City and Contractor mutually agree to extend this Contract for the second one year term extension, which will expire on October 31, 2018.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

EXCEPT AS PROVIDED HEREIN, all other terms and conditions of the Contract dated November 12, 2013 remain in force and effect.

WITNESSES: Print Name oro S

Print Name:

ALLIED CHEMICAL CORPORATION

By: Print Name Palum Title: pre m 120

OF MARATHON, FLORIDA THE CI Charles Lindsey, City Manager

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

David Migut, City Attorney